          TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. No.177, 178, Lane 777 West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District, Shanghai, China
Mail: service-gc@tuv.com  Web: www.tuv.com
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN228DMP 001
Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:

Identities and differences:
In electrical characteristics KRS50-10 is the same as KRS50-20. The differences between them
are type designation and software control system.
With the consideration of the same and differences, the EMC tests were performed on KRS50-20.
2.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are: “On” or “Off”.
2.4 Description of interconnecting cables
None.
2.5 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the circuit diagram for further information.
2.6 Submitted Documents
Rating label and user’s manual.
2.7 Highest frequency generated or used in the device or on which the
device operates or tunes
The highest frequency used in the EUT is less than 108 MHz.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN228DMP 001 Seite 6 von 17
Page 6 of 17
3 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
3.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Emission:    The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
emission level. The test conditions were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions
for use.
Refer to the related paragraph of this report.
The sequence of testing:
1. Radiated emission tests were performed on 2022-08-17 & 2022-11-21;
3.2 Equipment and cable arrangement
Block diagram for radiated emission tests is as follows:
(Radiated emission)
Also refer to photographs on clause 6 for test setups for radiated emission test.
3.3 Test Operation and Test Software
Refer to the related paragraph of this report. No software was used.
3.4 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
None.
3.5 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
No special measure is employed to achieve the requirement.
EUT
3m
0.8m
1-4m
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN228DMP 001 Seite 7 von 17
Page 7 of 17
4 Conformity Decision Rule
For all EMI tests (when included in this report), as measurement uncertainties are less than
the values UCISPR given in CISPR 16-4-2, compliance with the limits is determined by
comparing measurement results directly with corresponding limits without taking into
consideration of measurement uncertainties.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN228DMP 001 Seite 8 von 17
Page 8 of 17
5 Test Results E M I S S I O N
5.1 Emission in the Frequency Range up to 30 MHz
5.1.1 Mains Terminal Continuous Disturbance Voltage
Result: N/A
According to the standards ICES-003:2020 and clause 15.107 of FCC 47 CFR Part 15, Subpart
B:2020, disturbance voltage limits are only applicable to AC mains terminal. The EUT is
powered by DC power source. Therefore, this test requirement is not applicable.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN228DMP 001 Seite 9 von 17
Page 9 of 17